Sixth Session, Commencing at 9.30 am

WORLD SILVER & BRONZE COINS

1605
Afghanistan, silver rupees (8) and half rupee of various rulers
of the late 19th century, mostly of Abdur Rahman (1880-
1901), noted various dates 1298, 1303 and 1305 AH, Kabul
Mint (KM.544.1), but most with dates off flan. Very good
- fine, one has been mounted. (9)

$100

1606
Argentina, Republic, ten centavos, 1883 (KM.26); twenty
centavos, 1883 (KM.27). Very fine; extremely fine. (2)

$50

1607*
Austria, Olmutz Bishopric, Cardinal Wolfgang Von
Schrattenbach, thaler 1718 (KM.133). Dies rusted, deeply
toned, extremely fine.

$300

1608*

Austria, Salzburg, Hieronymus (1772-1803), silver thaler,
1773M (D.1263, KM.435). Grey tone, very fine/good very
fine or better.

$250
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1609*
Austria, Franz Joseph 1, silver medallic thaler, 1879, silver
wedding commemorative, (KM.-, Bruce X.M5). Toned,
extremely fine.

$100

1610
Austria, Franz Joseph I, silver florin, 1883 (KM.2222); also
silver florin 1861 (KM.2219). Extremely fine - uncirculated.
2

$120

1611
Austria, Franz Joseph 1, silver florin, 1883 (KM.2222);
also silver five corona 1907 (KM.2807). Extremely fine
- uncirculated. (2)

$100

1612
Austria, five corona, 1909 (KM.2813), Maria Theresa
restrike thalers, 1780X (KM.T1) (2), bronze twenty schilling
(4), silver commemorative one hundred schilling, 1976-1979
(23), silver commemorative five hundred schilling, 1980-
1985 (49), a total of more than 400z ASW. In dark red coin
album, the first coin very fine, the rest mostly uncirculated.
(70)

$800
Ex Otto Filipitsch Collection.

1613
Austria, silver issues, schilling, 1924 (KM.2835);
commemorative two schilling, 1928-1937 (KM.2843-
2845, 2847, 2848 (scarce), 2849, 2852, 2855, 2858, 2859)
(10); five schilling, 1934, 1935 (KM.2853) (2). Very fine
- uncirculated. (13)

$250

1614
Austria, partial date collection, 1920s-1990s, all values up
to one hundred schilling, noted silver issues of two schilling
(2), five schilling (7), ten schilling (13), twenty five schilling
(19), fifty schilling (20), one hundred schilling (18), nearly
300z ASW. In a brown coin album, mostly fine - uncirculated.
(approx 380)

$600

1615
Austria, mint rolls, one schilling, 1985 (KM.2886) (20, mint
[14], used [6]) each with fifty coins. Very fine - uncirculated.
(20)

$150

1616
Austria, twenty schilling, 1987 (KM.2980.1), silver
commemorative issues, some proofs, five hundred schilling,
1980-1992 (36), a total of more than 260z ASW. In dark
red coin album, uncirculated - FDC. (39)

$500
Ex Otto Filipitsch Collection.



1617
Austria, collection of silver commemorative twenty five
schilling, 1955-1973. In red plush lined fitted case, toned
uncirculated. (19)

$130
Ex Otto Filipitsch Collection.

1618
Austria, five hundred schilling, 1980 (KM.2947, 2950)
(2), 1981 (KM.2952, 2954) (2), 1982 (KM.2958), 1983
(KM.2963), 1991 (KM.3002), 1992 (KM.3010), 1993
(KM.3011, 3014) (2), 1994 (KM.3017). Extremely fine
- uncirculated. (11)

$220

1619
Austria, proof silver five hundred schilling, 1984 (KM.2966,
2967, 2968, 2969) (4), 1985 (KM.2971, 2972, 2973, 2973,
2974) (5), 1986 (KM.2976, 2977, 2978, 2979) (4), 1987
(KM.2981, 2982) (2), 1992 (KM.3021). FDC. (16)

$350

1620
Austria, proof silver one hundred schilling, 1991 Mozart-
Salzburg, 1991 Mozart-Vienna, 1991 Rudolph I, 1992
Maximillian 1, 1992 Otto Nicolai (KM.2996, 2998, 3001,
3003, 3005). In cases of issue with certificates, one slipcover
with foxing, otherwise FDC. (5)

$200
Ex Otto Filipitsch Collection.

1621
Austria, silver commemorative issues, some proofs, includes
one schilling, 1925 (KM.2840), twenty five schilling, 1956-
1973 (26), fifty schilling, 1959-1976 (24), one hundred
schilling, 1975-1977 (24), five hundred schilling, 1981-1982
(3), other base metal issues (3), a total of nearly 350z ASW,
also an Innsbruck 1976 Winter Olympics pin. In dark red
album, very fine - FDC. (82)

$650
Ex Otto Filipitsch Collection.

1622
Austria, silver commemorative coins, some proofs, includes
two schilling, 1928-1934 (4), twenty five schilling, 1955-
1973 (19), fifty schilling, 1959-1974 (19), one hundred
schilling, 1974-1975 (12), more than 230z ASW. In dark
red coin album, uncirculated - FDC. (54)

$450
Ex Otto Filipitsch Collection.

1623
Austria, proof sets, 1973-1975 (KM.PS27, 30, 33), various
other coins including made-up sets to ten schilling for years
1970, 1972, 1976, 1978 and 1979, also other singles with
several in silver. Stored in one red and one blue coin album,
mostly fine - FDC. (70)

$60
Ex Otto Filipitsch Collection.

1624
Austria, proof sets, 1981 (2), 1982-1992 (KM.PS42 (2),
43-53). In cases of issue, one 1981 set without outer pack,
the 1981-1989 outer packs with foxing, all sets and cases
FDC. (13)

$200
Ex Otto Filipitsch Collection.

136

1625*
Barbados, penny, 1788 (KM.Tn8). Very fine.
$120

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

1626
Belgian Congo, copper coins: centime 1887 (KM.1); two
centimes 1888 (KM.2); five centimes 1887 (KM.3) ten
centimes, 1894 (KM.4). Minor staining, mostly mint red,
nearly uncirculated. (4)

$60

1627

Belgium, Kingdom, Leopold I, five centimes, 1848, 1849,
1850 (KM.5.2); Albert I, ten francs, 1930 (KM.99); twenty
francs, 1932 (KM.101.1); Baudouin I, one hundred francs,
1951 (KM.139.1). Fine - nearly uncirculated. (6)

$200
1628
Belgium, ten centimes, 1863 (KM.22). Gem uncirculated.
$50

part

1629*

Belgium, A. Baron, Brussells, 1871; Large; 1kg bread token;

Bavaro Brasserie 15, France, soliciting token, Paris 32 Rue

Blandel; Dance tokens (3 different); Fance, Moneron token

for deux solo, 1791; Germany, dance token, Beer token,

Hamburg token 2 mark, 1978. Fine - good very fine. (11)
$150

1630
Belize, collector's sterling silver proof sets, 1975-1977,
1979, 1980 (KM.PS4, 6, 8, 12, 14). In cases of issue with
certificates, FDC. (5)

$300

1631
Bolivia, Charles 1l (1665-1700) - Philip V (1700-1746), cob
one real 1667 Assayer E, Potosi Mint, (KM.23); others 1687
VR, 1694, 1697 VR, 1701, 174[1]; Peru, Lima Mint, 1709?,
another uncertain date. All waterworn, good - fine, mostly
with one date only visible. (8)

$150



1632
Bolivia, assorted silver half real cob coins from the reigns
of Charles Il (1665-1700) but mostly from Philip V (1700-
1746), (these identifiable by the monograms of each ruler on
the coin), few have clear dates but noted 1694, 1695, 1706
and 1739, several have partial dates (cf.KM.22, 27, 27a).
Many waterworn, fair - nearly fine. (13)

$120

1633*
Bolivia, Charles 111, silver reale, 1789PR, Potosi Mint (KM
52). Toned, nearly very fine and very rare.

$150

Ex Freeman Craig in 1986.

1634
Bolivia, two reales, 1777PTS PR (KM.53); sol, 1830PTS JL
(KM.94a); four soles, 1830PTS JL (KM.96a.1), 1856PTS
FJ (KM.132.2); twenty centavos, 1889PTS FE (KM.159.2);
fifty centavos, 1895PTS ES (KM.161.5); boliviano, 1872PTS
FE (KM.155.4); fifty centavos, 1903PTS MM (KM.175.1),
another, 1939 (KM.182). Very good - uncirculated. (9)
$140

British Colonial Rarities by William Wyon

lot 1635
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1635*
British Colonial, in general, George 1V, pattern 1/50 dollar
1823 (Pr.15) (Vice FT7). Beautifully toned, considerable
brilliance, attractive brown and iridescent patina, virtually
mint state and excessively rare.

$7,000

Ex R.J.Ford Collection (lot 715) and Ex Robert.A.Climpson Collection,
Noble Numismatics Sale 85B (lot 1869).

P.D.Mitchell, cataloguer of the Ford collection, observed that the rims were
rounded like a currency issue, however the coinage was never proceeded
with and five tons were melted down in 1825. Struck at the Royal Mint
from dies by William Wyon.

1636*
British Colonial, in general, George 1V, pattern 1/100 dollar,
1823, edge plain, rim square or flat (Pr.17; Vice FT 10).
Beautifully toned, much red on obverse, brilliant FDC and
extremely rare.

$4,500

Ex Robert A.Climpson Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 85B (lot 1870),
purchased from Spink Australia in 1976 and from G.E.Hearn.



1637*
British Honduras, Edward V11, silver twenty five cents, 1906
(KM.12). Toned extremely fine/good extremely fine.

$300

Ex Hopetoun House Collection (Spink London Sale 68, lot 1595 part) and
Robert A.Climpson Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 85B (lot 1899).

1638
Brunei, Brunei Currency Board sealed bags, one sen, five sen
and ten sen, all 2002 (KM.34, 35, 36) (3), mint roll, twenty
sen, 2002 (KM.37). Uncirculated. (4)

$50

1639
Bulgaria, Ferdinand I, five leva, 1892KB (KM.15);
Guatemala, peso, 1865R (KM.182). Toned, extremely fine;
cleaned, fine. (2)

$80

part

1640*
Burma, Pyu Coinage, Srikshetra, Period of the Funan
monarchy, type I, (A.D. 600-700), silver units, (5.77 - 10.46
g), various diameters 26 - 35mm), obv. ornamental Funan
(throne) symbol with dotted border, rev. Temple with eight
(4x2) dots within temple, separated by a lingam, (Robinson
& Shaw 3.5; Mitchiner ACW 5238-5241, M.2617-2620).
Fair - good fine, rare, several in need of minor conservation.
7

$200

All from a common find.

1641*

Canada, Queen Victoria, silver twenty cents, 1858 (KM.4).

Attractively toned, subdued steel blue patination on the

reverse, nearly extremely fine/extremely fine and scarce.
$400

1642
Canada, Queen Victoria - George V, five cents 1889, 1893
(KM.10) (2), 1910 (KM.13), 1913, 1915 (KM.22) (2); ten
cents, 1870, 1882H (KM.3) (2), 1906, 1910 (KM.10) (2),
1911 (KM.17), 1915, 1919 (KM.23) (2); twenty cents, 1858
(KM.4); twenty five cents 1911 (KM.18), 1919 (KM.24) (2),
1921 (KM.24a). Good - nearly uncirculated. (17)

$220
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1643*
Canada, Queen Victoria, ten cents, 1884 (KM.3). Very good
and rare.

$150
Ex Otto Filipitsch Collection.

1644
Canada, Queen Victoria, twenty five cents, 1870, 1874H,
five cents 1901 (KM.3 [2], 5). Fine - very fine. (3)

$70

1645*
Canada, George V, silver ten cents, 1919 (KM23); George VI,
silver fifty cents, 1938 (KMY32). Toned, nearly uncirculated.
)

$120

1646
Canada, Centennial of Confederation coin set, 1967, includes
obverse and reverse of each coin, one cent - one dollar also
one dollar banknote, front and back and Confederation
medal obverse and reverse, all mounted in a timber and glass
picture frame with attached plaque, "To lan/From The/Skal
Club of Vancouver B.C./1967". Two coins loose and a few
with tone marks, otherwise uncirculated. (12 coins, 2 notes,
2 medals)

$50

1647
Canada, mint sets, 1982, 1993 (4), 1995 (9); baby mint sets,
1996, 1997 (8). In packs of issue, uncirculated. (23)

$100

1648
Canada, proof silver one dollar, 1983 (KM.138); mint
one dollar, 1978 (KM.121), 1981 (KM.130), 1995 (18)
(KM.259), 1996 (KM.274) (4), 1997 (KM.282) (5), also
Confederation Medal 1967. In plastic cases, uncirculated
- FDC. (28)

$530

1649
Canada, Elizabeth Il, Montreal Olympics Series 1, proof
silver sets of four, 1976 (KM.OCP1) (2). In cases of issue
with certificates, these toned, coins FDC. (2 sets)

$180

1650

Canada, Canadian Mint, fifty cents 3D lenticular, 2010

Dinosaur Exhibit, Daspletosaurus (29), Albertosaurus (15).

In folders with trading cards included, uncirculated. (44)
$350



1651*
Canada, Newfoundland, Queen Victoria, fifty cents, 1881
(KM.6). Nearly very fine.

part
1652*

Ceylon, Coffee estate tokens, Ceylon Company Limited, St.
Sebastian Mills, value B; Carey Strachan & Co, Colombo,
value 1 (1873) (Pr.14); J.M. Robertson, Colombo, 4 1/2,
O(ilyard) M(ills) Slave Island; another but V(auxhall) M(ills)
Slave Island (Pr80, 82) (both 1868) Lee, Hedges & Co;
Colpetty Mills (4 1/2) 1867 (Pr.61); George Stewart & Co.,
Wekande Mills (1881) foundation date 1843 (Pr.96), all in
2x2 holders described. Very fine - good extremely fine. (6)
$180

$150

The fifth ex Status Sale 282 (lot 7573).

lot 1653 part
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1653*
Ceylon, countermarked issues, T C countermarked on the
reverses of Sumatra four kepings, 1804, and E.I.C. Bombay
Presidency half anna, 1834; G P O Ceylon token in cupro-
nickel (15 mm)(see Ford Sale lot 297); Uncertain piece,
possibly a weight for 96 stivers (or double rix dollar) circa
1815, in copper (17.57 grams) or a trial, no legend, die axis
upright (see M.E.Freehill & R.J.Ford article in N. Circular);
Ceylon Medical College founded 1870, "The Nielsen Medal
for Practical Anatomy 1905" in silver (42 mm), edge inscribed
E.C.SPAAR with clasp suspension. Fine - very fine, the fourth
excessively rare if not unique (5).

$200

Ex W.J.Noble Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 61 (lot 1530), Robert
A.Climpson Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 85B (lot 2304). Previously
the fourth ex E.Wodak and J.G.Gartner Collections, ticket says the fourth
may also be ex Bergsoe 1937 (lot 1730).

1654
China, collection of cash from the Han Dynasty to the Q'ing
dynasty (includes several other machine made pieces and
charm). Fair - very fine. (39)

$80

1655*
China, Q'ing (Ch'ing) Dynasty, uncertain emperor but issued
in the mid 17th-19th century, round lucky charm with square
hole, 64mm, obv. four large rectangular characters within
inner circle around rectangular pattern reading healthy, long
life, tranquility peace and happiness good fortune, rev. similar
to obverse including character for three at top, (Zhong guo
hua gian N0.987, p.217). Very fine and very rare.

$200

Ex E.Wodak Collection.



1656*
China, Q'ing (Ch'ing) Dynasty, uncertain emperor but
issued in the mid 17th-19th century, round lucky pictorial
charm with square hole, 49mm, obv. four large rectangular
characters, rev. figure left, with peacock, tortoise and tree
and other symbols, (Zhong guo hua gian No0.306, p.71).
Very fine and very rare.

$100
Ex E.Wodak Collection.

1657*
China, Q'ing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), Emperor
De Zong (1875-1908), 28.5mm, base silver charm with
ornamental large broad rim multiple cash coin, 'boo
chiowan' The Board of Revenue mint, obv. ‘Guang Xu tong
bao’, a special mint or private issue (Hartill -, Sch. -, TFP
-). Extremely fine.

$100
Ex E.Wodak Collection.

lot 1658
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1658*
China, Q'ing (Ch'ing) Dynasty, 'Qian Long tong bao’,
Emperor Gao Zong (1736-18795, round mother charm with
square hole, 36mm, rev. 'An Emperor at Peace' (cf.Thierry
Amulets.., No.7 for type with different emperor). Very fine
and very rare.

$100

Ex E.Wodak Collection.

1659*
China, Q'ing (Ch'ing) Dynasty, uncertain emperor but issued
in the mid 19th century, round mother charm with square
hole, 40mm, obv. "An Emperor at Peace', rev. blank, (cf.
Thierry Amulets.., No.7 for type with different emperor).
Very fine and very rare.

$100

Ex E.Wodak Collection.

1660*
China, Q'ing (Ch'ing) Dynasty, uncertain emperor but issued
in the mid 19th century, round religious pictorial charm with
square hole, 45mm, obv. figure left with gun? and 4 character
text, rev. tiger and frog/ and other symbols, (Zhong guo hua
gian No0.1620, p.372). Very fine and very rare.

$100

Ex E.Wodak Collection.



1661*
China, Q'ing (Ch'ing) Dynasty, 'Hsien Feng Tung Pao’,
Emperor Wen Tsung (1851-1861), round mother charm with
square hole, 44mm, rev. "An Emperor at Peace' (cf.Thierry
Amulets.., No.7 for type with different emperor). Very fine
and very rare.

$100

Ex E.Wodak Collection.

1662*
China, Q'ing (Ch'ing) Dynasty, 'Tong Zhi tong bao’,
Emperor Mu Zong (1862-1874), round mother charm with
square hole, 43mm, rev. ‘"An Emperor at Peace' (cf.Thierry
Amulets.., No.7 for type with different emperor). Very fine
and very rare.

$100

Ex E.Wodak Collection.
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1663

China, Q'ing (Ch'ing), Hsien-feng, (1851-1861), cast brass

Kiangsu Province mint, cast brass thirty cash 42 mm.,

another hundred cash (modern cast copy), another fifty cash

under Tung-chih (1862-1874) a fantasy item, (KM.C.16.6,

16.10, -). Mostly fine, last two are copy or fantasy. (3)
$100

1664
China, Empire, Chekiang Province, AE two cash, 1906, (KM.
Y.8b). Brown, nearly uncirculated.

$60

Slabbed by PCGS graded AU 58.

1665
China, Empire, Hupeh Province, AE ten cash, CD (1902-05)
(KM.Y.122). Brown, nearly uncirculated.

$60

Slabbed by PCGS graded AU 58.

1666
China, Empire, Hupeh Province, AE ten cash, CD (1906)
(KM.Y.10j). Brown, nearly uncirculated.

$60

Slabbed by PCGS graded AU 58.

1667
China, Empire, Hupeh Province, AE ten cash, CD (1906)
(KM.Y.10j.3). Brown, nearly uncirculated.

$60

Slabbed by PCGS graded AU 58.

1668
China, Empire, Hupeh Province, AE ten cash, CD (1906)
(KM.Y.10j.4). Brown, nearly uncirculated.

$60

Slabbed by PCGS graded AU 58.

1669*
China, Empire, Hupeh Province, Hsuan T'ung, silver dollar,
not dated (issued 1909-1911), rev. facing dragon (KM.
Y.131). Extremely fine with some mint bloom.

$350



1670*
China, Empire, Kiang Nan Province, silver dollar (1900)
(KM.Y145a.20). Softly struck, some mint bloom, nearly
extremely fine.

$200

1671
China, Empire, Kiangnan Province, silver dollar, Empire
period, 1899, (KM.Y.145a.3); Republic, general issue, silver
dollars, Yuan Shih-kai silver dollar, year 9 (KM.Y.329.6);
another not dated (1927), obv. portrait of Sun Yat-sen to
left, four characters over, rev. MEMENTO, (KM.Y.318a.2).
Very fine - uncirculated. (3)

$150

1672*
China, Empire Imperial Issue, Fantasy silver dollar of
Empress Tzu Hsi (Yun Li), Peacock and Bats Issue, (Yunnan),
(1835-1908), obv. bust of Empress Tzu Hsi (Yun Lu), facing,
around 'Respectively presented by Yunnan', rev. five bats
around central character within inner circle, surrounded by
pattern, (Kann B26, Bruce XM 215). Lightly toned, nearly
uncirculated.

$1,500

1673*

China, Empire Imperial Issue, Fantasy silver dollar of
Empress Tzu Hsi, (Chekiang), (1835-1908), obv. bust of
Empress Tzu Hsi, facing, rev. Peacock to left within inner
circle, surrounded by characterss, (Kann B25, Bruce XM
235). Lightly toned, nearly uncirculated.

$1,500
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1674
China, Empire, Szechuan Province, AE ten cash, CD (1906)
(KM.Y.10t). Brown, nearly uncirculated.

$60
Slabbed by PCGS graded AU 58.

1675
China, Republic, silver dollars, Empire, Tai Ching Ti Kou
dollar nd (1908) (KM.Y.14); Yunnan Province, nd ¢.1911-
1915, (KM.Y.258); silver half dollars, Yunnan Province,
Empire, nd (1908) (KM.Y.253) (2); nd ¢.1909-1911, (KM.
Y.259) (3); Republic, nd ¢.1911-1915 (KM.Y.257) (2); nd.
€.1917 (KM.Y.479) (3); 1932 (KM.Y.492); Tibet, trade
coinage silver rupee, ¢.1902-1911, (KM.Y.3). Very fine -
extremely fine. (14)

$200

1676
China, Republic, Fengtien, one dollar, Yr3 (1911) (KM.
Y.31); Kiangnan, one dollar, CD1904, obverse with initials
"HAH' and 'CH" without dots or rosettes (KM.Y.145a.12);
Republic, Yuan Shi-kai, one dollar, Yr3 (1914) and Sun
Yat-sen, one dollar, Yr22 (1933) (KM.Y.329, 345) (2);
Tibet, rupee, ND (1911-16) (KM.Y.3.2); also a range of
other minors and a quantity of cash coins (29). Mostly good
- very fine. (42)

$200

1677
China, Republic, Hunan Province, copper twenty cash,
not dated c.1911, (KM. Y.400.3, 400.8); Republic, Central
mint, twenty cash, ¢.1912, (KM.Y.310); similar one and
two cents, ¢.1933, (KM.Y.324a, 325a). Good very fine -
extremely fine, second and third with some mint red, several
very scarce. (5)

$100

1678
China, Republic, Szechuan Province, silver dollars (2), dated
year 1 (1912), rev. large flower in centre, (KM.Y.456); fifty
cents nd (1917), obv. Gen. t'ang Chi-yao (KM.479.1). Good
fine - nearly extremely fine. (3)

$100

1679
China, Republic, AE ten cash, CD (1919) (KM.Y.307).
Brown, uncirculated.

$80

Slabbed by PCGS graded MS 62BN.

1680
China, Republic, AE ten cash, CD (1919) (KM.Y.307a).
Brown, uncirculated.

$80
Slabbed by PCGS graded MS 62BN.

1681
China, Republic, General Issue, Yuan Shih-kai dollars, years
3and 9, (1914, 1920), Sun Yat-sen obverse to left, years 22
and 23 (1933, 1934) (KM.329, 329.6, 345). Good very fine
- nearly uncirculated. (4)

$100

1682

China, Republic, silver dollars (2), nd (1927), obv. Sun Yat-

sen profile (KM.Y.318a); Fukien Province, Republic issue,

silver ten cents year 17, (1928), commemoratve of Canton

martyrs (KM.Y.388). Extremely fine, last coin scarce. (3)
$100



1683*

China, Republic, Sun Yat-Sen, silver dollar, undated
(1912) (KM.Y.319). Grey tone, minor scratches, otherwise
extremely fine and rare.

1684*

China, Republic, general issue, AE one cent (fen), year 26

(2939) obv. 'Chung Hua min Kuo 26 nien', rev. large spade

coin, value ‘one fen' (KM.Y.347). Brilliant uncirculated.
$70

$500

Slabbed by NGC as MS 63. Ex Heritage Auctions, Texas, September 2011
(lot 26820 par 4/5).

1685*

China, Republic, general issue, AE one cent (fen), year 26

(2939) obv. 'Chung Hua min Kuo 26 nien’, rev. large spade

coin, value 'one fen' (KM.Y.347). Brilliant uncirculated.
$70

Slabbed by NGC as MS 63. Ex Heritage Auctions, Texas, September 2011
(lot 26820 par 5/5).

1686

China, People's Republic, specimen silver one ounce ten yuan

Pandas, 1990 (KM.276) both scarcer small date variety. In

capsules and sealed plastic pouches, uncirculated. (2)
$150

1687
China, People's Republic, Beijing Olympics 2008 album,
includes DVDs for 'From Athens to Beijing' and "Welcome
to Beijing China’, plus relevant stamp issues, also coins of
host countries since 1896, well illustrated, almost all text in
Chinese; limited edition card with gold plated badge for the
Snake Year 2001; Guyana, Robin Hood Train strip of five
stamps. Album missing a block of four stamps, the last strip
with creasing on last two stamps, otherwise uncirculated
- MUH. (3)

$70
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1688*
Cook Islands, Elizabeth I, Perth Mint, The Australian
Bushranger Collection, proof silver and enamel two ounces
two dollars set of four, 2003 (KM.-). In case of issue with
certificate number 0742, FDC.

$250

1689
Cook Islands, Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, Lunar Calendar
Series, rectangular proof silver and coloured one dollar
four coin set, 2011 Year of the Rabbit. In case of issue with
certificate, FDC.

$200

1690
Cook Islands, Elizabeth 11, Perth Mint, proof silver half
ounce fifty cents, 2011 (2) Forever Love; Niue, prrof silver
five dollars, 2011 Tasmanian Tiger; Tuvalu, proof one
ounce one dollar, 2011 Border Collie. In cases of issue with
certificates, FDC. (4)

$150

1691
Cook Islands, Elizabeth Il, Perth Mint, Lunar Calendar
Series, rectangular proof silver and coloured one dollar four
coin set, 2012 Year of the Dragon. In case of issue with
certificate, FDC.

$300

1692
Costa Rica, one real, cmk (1849-57) on George Il1 sixpence,
1816 (KM.87); two reales on George Il shilling, 1816
(KM.93) and Queen Victoria shilling 1846 (KM.74). Fair
- very good. (3)

$120

1693
Cuba, First Republic, two centavos, 1916 (KM.A10);
five centavos, 1946 (KM.11.3); ten centavos, 1915 (KM.
Al12[with old ticket]); twenty centavos, 1949 (KM.13.2);
twenty five centavos, 1953 (KM.27); forty centavos, 1915
(KM.14.3). Fine - nearly uncirculated. (6)

$80

1694
Cyprus, George V, forty five piastres, 1928 (KM.19). Nearly
extremely fine.

$90

lot 1695 part
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part

1695*
Denmark, two ore, 1874CS, 1891CS (KM793.1) (2),
1894VBP (KM793.2), 1913VBP (KM.813.1) (2, one
illustrated); five ore, 1884CS (KM.794.1illustrated]),
1898VBP (KM.794.2), 1919HCN, 1920HCN (KM.814.2)
(2); ten ore, 1874CS, 1882CS, 1884CS, 1886CS (illustrated)
(KM795.1) (4), 1903VBP (2, one illustrated) (KM.795.2),
1912VBP (KM.807), 1917VBP (KM.818.1); twenty five ore,
1874CS (2, one with old ticket[illustrated]) (KM.796.1),
1904VBP, 1905VBP (KM.796.2) (2), 1907VBP (KM.808),
1925HCN (KM.823.1) (2), 1939N (KM.823.2), 1941N
(KM.823.23); half krone, 1925HCN (KM.831.1), 1940N
(KM.831.2); krone, 1929N, 1931N (KM.824.2) (2);
two kroner, 1924HCN (KM.825.1[illustrated]. Good -
uncirculated, many scarce. (31)

$450

1696

East Timor, mint sets, 2004, one centavo, five, ten, twenty

five and fifty centavos. In packs of issue, uncirculated. (20)
$200

1697
Egypt, Abdul Hamid Il (AH1293-1327) 1876-1909, one
fortieth (2), one twentieth, one tenth (6), two tenths, five
tenths, one and twenty qirsh (KM.287 [2], 288, 289 [6],
290, 291, 299, 296). In 2x2 holders with descriptions, good
fine - good very fine. (13)

$60

1698
Egypt, Muhammad V (AH1327-1332) 1909-1914, one
fortieth, one twentieth, one tenth (3), two tenths, five tenths,
one (3), two, five (3), ten (2) and twenty (2) girsh (KM.300,
301, 302 [3], 303, 304, 305 [2], 306, 307, 308 [3], 309 [2],
310 [2]). In 2x2 holders with descriptions, nearly fine - good
very fine. (18)

$140

1699
Egypt, British Protectorate, Hussein Kamil (AH1333-1341)
1914-1917, half, one, two, five, ten millieme, two (3), five
(3), ten (2), twenty (2) piastres (KM.312, 313, 314, 315, 316,
317.1 [2], 317.2, 318.1 [2], 318.2, 319 [2], 321, 322). In
2x2 holders with descriptions, the 1917H five piastres poor,
otherwise nearly very fine - extremely fine. (15)

$110



1700

Egypt, Kingdom, Fuad | (AH1341-1355) 1922-1936, half,

one, two (2), two and a half, five (2), ten (2) milliemes, two

(2), five (2), ten (2) piastres (KM.330, 344, 332, 345, 356,

333, 346, 334, 347, 335, 348, 336, 349, 337, 350). In 2x2

holders with descriptions, good fine - good very fine. (15)
$60

1701
Egypt, First Republic, 1953-1958 (12) includes ten piastres,
1956, 1957, twenty piastres, 1956 (2 types), twenty five
piastres, 1960 (KN.383a [2], 384, 385, 400), also Arab
Republic, 1971- (13), includes one pound, 1973 (KM.349).
In 2x2 holders with descriptions, fine - extremely fine.
(25)

$70

1702
Egypt, United Arab Republic, 1958-1971, various types,
noted silver issues, five piastres, 1960, twenty five piastres,
1960, 1964, 1970, fifty piastres, 1970, pound, 1968, 1970-
72 (KM.397, 400, 406, 422, 423, 415, 424). In 2x2 holders
with descriptions, very fine - uncirculated. (18)

$70

1703*
North Africa, Egypt, Suez Canal, Borel Lavalley et
Compagnie, 1865 tokens in brass (18mm and 20mm) for 20
and 50 centimes, 20 and 24 faceted edges. Extremely fine;
good very fine. (2)

$200

Ex W.J.Noble Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 61 (lot 1713), Robert
A.Climpson Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 85B (lot 1815) and
previously purchased from Spink in 1979.

1704
Estonia, Republic, two krooni, 1930 (KM.20) and 1932
Tercentenary Tartu University (KM.13). Fine with reverse
scratches; good very fine. (2)

$50

1705
Fiji, George V - Elizabeth I, 1934-1968, halfpenny - florin,
date set, includes 1940 halfpenny. In a Supreme album, very
fine - uncirculated. (97)

$350

1706
Fiji, George V - Elizabeth 1l, 1934-1969, halfpennies to
florins plus extras and four decimals 1969. All in Supreme
album, very good - nearly uncirculated. (100)

$300
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1707*
France, Anjou, Count, Geoffroi Il (1040-1060) or Geoffroi
111 (1060-1068), silver denier, Gien mint, obv. around +
GOSFDVS COS, cross pattee, rev. + GIEMISCA (Chateau
of Gien) around monogram, (Roberts 4118 (p.244-5), P.A.,
P1.42, 21). Large flan, nearly very fine, scarce.

$100

1708
France, Mediaeval deniers from the 11th - 16th century
including Clermont Bishopric issues 11th century (Roberts
4158) (2); Cahors, anonymous bishops 12th century (Roberts
4316); Toulouse, Raymond V-VII (1148-1249) (Roberts
4226); others (4). Mostly fine - very fine. (8)

$300

1709*
France, Provincial, Hainaut, County, Margaret of
Constantinople (1244-1280), silver double Esterlin,
the knight, (after January 1269), for Valenciennes, obv.
knight galloping to right, holding the sword high, around
+MONETA VALENCE NENSIS, rev. cross patt e confined
to four crescents, rosettes in the legend inner + SIGNVM
CRVCIS. outer +MARGARETA COMITISSA, (Chalon,
13-15, b.2082-2090, Lucas, Hainault, 39. 2.55). Very fine,
rare, comes with collector's card description.

$150

Ex Coppenolle Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 95 (lot 3592) and from
the collection of Franois-Ernest de Salm-Reifferscheid (1698-1770) (Bishop
of Tournai 17 Dec 1731 to 16 Jun 1770).

1710*
France, Philip IV, (1285-1314), silver denier Tournois, issued
from 1307-1310, obv. cross legend around, + PHILIPPVS
REX, rev. Chatel Tournois, around TVRONVS CIVIS, star
stops, (C.248, L.-, Dup.223A, Roberts 2417); silver obol,
issued from 1311, obv. cross legend around, + PHILIPPVS
REX, rev. Lis over NOV/VS, around BVRGENSIS, (C.235,
L.238, Dup.233, Roberts 2641). Very fine. (2)

$100



1711*
France, Philip 1V, (1285-1314), silver gros Tournois, issued
from 1290-1295, obv. cross legend around, + PHILIPPVS
REX, rev. Chatel Tournois, around TVRONVS CIVIS, dot
stops, (C.204, L.217, Dup.214, Roberts 2417). Toned, very
fine, comes with collector's card description.

$100

Ex Coppenolle Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 95 (lot 3597).

1712*
France, Provincial, Besancon (libre ville imperiale), silver
teston or eight gros d'argent (8.04 g), struck in the name of
Karl V, Holy Roman Emperor, 1519-1558, but dated 1624,
obv. laureate, draped, and armored bust of Karl V to left, rev.
Coat-of-arms, (Duplessy, F odales 3065; Poey d'Avant 5414,
Boudeau 1288). Near very fine/very fine and rare.

$200

Ex Archer M. Huntington Collection (HSA 1001.1.21927). In 843 Besancon
fell under the control of the Duke of Burgundy following the division of
Charlemagne's Empire. Control of the city then passed on to the Holy Roman
Empire in 1034, and it later became a prince-bishopric in 1184. Continued
struggles with the Duke of Burgundy strained the rule of the Archbishop,
with the former ultimately retaking the city during the 15th century. The
marriage between Mary of Burgundy and Holy Roman Emperor Maximilian
| placed control of Besancon back under the empire and now the Habsburgs.
During the reign of Charles V (1519-1558), the city's free imperial status
was protected and in recognition of this, her coinage continued to bear his
portrait into the mid 17th century, long after his abdication and death.

1713
France, Provincial, Lorraine (duchy), Charles Il le Grand
(the Great), (1545-1608), silver teston (8.61 g), Nancy mint,
obv. bare-headed and collared bust right, rev. crowned coat
of arms, (De Saulcy 23.6; cf. Roberts 9564). Nearly fine,
toned with some hoard patination.

$60

1714
France, Louis XIII, (1610-1643), silver twelfth ecu with
crowned arms of France, 1642 mm.A rose and 1643 mm.A
Paris mint point (2), (Dup. 1352, KM.132.1). All with dark
fields and polished surfaces, good - nearly very fine and the
first rare. (3)

$200
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1715*

France, Louis XIV, (1643-1715), silver ecu with crowned

arms of France with sceptre, 1702 A, Paris mint, (Dup.

1533A or B, KM. 329.1). Traces of overstriking as usual,

edge oxidation, otherwise nearly extremely fine and rare.
$200

1716*
France, Empire, Napoleon I, five francs, 1810A (KM.694.1).
Very fine.

$100

1717*
France, Napoleon Emperor, five francs, 1812L, Bayonne
Mint (KM.694.9, Gad.584). Bright, very fine, comes with
collector's card description.

$180

Ex Coppenolle Collection, Noble Numismatics sale 95 (lot 3614).

1718*
France, Louis Philippe, bi-metallic pattern ten centimes,
1838, obv. in copper, in relief LP all within an incuse wreath
and crown over shield, rev. in brass, similar with 10 cent in
relief all within incuse a wreath, date and shield, joined at
the edge, (VG 2886 for this variety, cf.KM.Pn34). Nearly
uncirculated and extremely rare variant.

$140



1719
France, Second Republic, five francs, 1849A (KM.761.1);
Second Empire, Napoleon Ill, five francs, 1867A (KM.799.1).
Nearly very fine. (2)

$80

1720*
France, Second Republic, Louis Napoleon Bonaparte, five
francs, 1852A (KM.773.1). Good fine.

$70

1721
France, five centimes, 1899, 1920 (8) (KM.842, 843 [8]).
Mostly very fine or better. (9)

$80

1722*
France, pattern twenty francs, 1950, in aluminium bronze
(KM.Pn.111). Lightly toned, FDC.

$100

1723

France, silver ten francs, 1988 (KM.965a) Anniversary

Roland Garros. In plastic cases of issue, uncirculated. (14)
$120

1724
France, Paris Mint, proof silver one and a half euros three
coin set, 2005 Jules Verne. In cases of issue with certificates,
FDC. (4)

$400

1725
France, partial date and mint mark collection, c1915-1990s,
values up to one hundred francs, noted silver issues, ten
francs, 1965-1968, 1970 (KM.932) (5), fifty francs, 1974,
1976-1978 (KM.941.1) (4), one hundred francs, 1984-1986,
1988 (KM.955, 957, 960, 966) (4) and fifteen ecus (one
hundred francs), 1993 (KM.1031), various other silver issues
(16), more than thirteen ounces ASW in total, also includes
various scarcer minors. Stored in a brown coin album, mostly
fine - uncirculated. (approx 560)

$300

1726
France, WWI and later tokens, restaurant (12), bread 2kg,
others (6). Fine - extremely fine. (19)

$100
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1727*
French Indo China, silver piastre, 1922H (KM.5a.3).
Extremely fine.

$100

1728
German East Africa, silver, rupee 1907J, half rupee 1907J,
quarter rupee 1909A, (KM.8, 9, 10). Rim nick on half rupee,
otherwise fine - very fine. (3)

$50

1729*
Germany, Eichstatt, Joseph, Graf von Stubenberg (1790-
1802), silver half thaler 1796 (with date in chronogram
in reverse legend, (KM.96). Attractive gold and blue tone,
nearly uncirculated and very rare.

$500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 50 (lot 3837).

1730*
Germany, Eichstatt, Joseph, Graf von Stubenberg (1790-
1802), silver half thaler 1796 (with date in chronogram in
reverse legend, (KM.96). Attractive grey and blue tone, good
extremely fine and very rare.

$400



1731*
Germany (France), Provincial issue for Lorraine (duchy),
Leopold I, (1690-1729), silver teston (8.32 g), dated 1710,
obv. draped bust to right, around LEOP | D G D LOT BA
REX IER, rev. crowned cross potent (cross of Jerusalem),
around IN TE DOMINE SPES MEA 1712, (KM.95 [VF
$300), De Saulcy pl. XXX, 8; Boudeau 1576). Good very
fine, overstruck on an earlier issue and rare.

$250

1732*
Germany (France), Provincial issue for Lorraine (duchy),
Leopold I, (1690-1729), silver teston (8.29 g), dated 1716,
obv. draped bust to right, around LEOP | D G D LOT BA
REX IE, rev. crowned cross potent (cross of Jerusalem)
within shield with crosses in corner, around IN TE DOMINE
SPERAVI 1716, (KM.96 [VF $300], De Saulcy pl. XXXI, 1;
Boudeau 1576). Good very fine, with adjustment in weight
and minor planchet flaws and very rare.

$250

1733
Germany, Further Austria, one kreuzer, 1794H, 1803H
(KM.19, 27) (2), Empire, silver one mark, 1901A, 1912D
(KM.14) (2), the last scarce. Very fine - nearly uncirculated.
4

$190

1734*

Germany, Hall, silver heller, ¢.1200, obv. hand, rev. cross

with dot at ends traces of letters around, (V.Saurma-Jeltsch

1365, type 608 [P1.XX]). Bright, very fine for issue, scarce.
$60
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1735*
Germany, Mecklenburg-Schwerin, Friedrich Franz 1V, (1897-
1918), silver five mark 1904A, Friedrich Franz IV wedding
(KM.334). Brilliant with very light peripheral tone, good
extremely fine.

$400

1736*
Germany, Mecklenburg-Schwerin, Friedrich Franz 1V, (1897-
1918), silver three mark 1915A, 1001 Years of Grand Duchy,
(KM.340). Brilliant with very light peripheral tone, good
extremely fine.

$400

1737
Germany, Prussia, two mark, 1901 (KM.525); Empire, one
mark, 1915A (KM.14); Third Reich, two reichsmark, 1938F,
1939B (KM.93) (2), five reichsmark, 1935D, 1936D, 1937A
(KM.86) (3); Federal Republic, commemorative five mark,
1966-1987 (54) including silver issues (23), also a medallic
silver five mark, 1952 Nurnberg Museum; Democratic
Republic, commemorative five (2) and twenty mark, 1971-
1977. In dark red coin album, the pre 1940 issues very fine
- extremely fine, the rest mostly uncirculated. (65)

$150

Ex Otto Filipitsch Collection.

1738*
Germany, Prussia, Wilhelm 11, five mark 1913, (KM.536).
Toned, extremely fine.

$100



1739*
Germany, Saxe-Altenburg, Sons of Friedrich Wilhelm I,
(1602-1625), silver thaler, 1625 WA, obv. bust to right, rev.
three sons to right, (KM & D.7369). Has been mounted,
very fine and scarce.

$200

1740*
Germany, Saxony, Xaver Prince Regent (1763-1768), silver
thaler, 1767 (KM.976; Dav 2678). Usual adjustment marks,
scratch on reverse, has been mounted, otherwise nearly very
fine and scarce.

$120

1741*
Germany, Wurttemberg, Karl, silver five mark, 1876F
(KM.623). Toned, nearly extremely fine.

$400
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1742
Germany, Empire - Federal Republic, mostly the latter,
many one - five mark issues, includes silver five mark (7),
also medals for Adolf Hitler, 1899-1945, in cupro nickel
(?) (34mm) and another, a Memorial Medal for John
F.Kennedy with German inscriptions, 1963, in fine silver
(40mm). In blue coin album with cardboard cover box, fine
- uncirculated. (98)

$70

Ex Otto Filipitsch Collection.

1743*
Germany, Weimar Republic, pattern silver medallic issue,
five marks in silver, von Hindenburg by Goetz (24.7g) (cf.
KM.M1a). Uncirculated and scarce.

$200

1744
Germany, Federal Republic, two mark, 1970-1973 various
mint marks and types, sets for 1974 includes all mint marks,
mint sets, 1975, 1977-1985, 1988-1991, each year includes
all four mints, also 1986F, G and 1987F, G mints, the 1984
and 1986 sets very scarce. Stored in three purpose made dark
red coin albums, uncirculated. (32 + 64 sets)

$450

Ex Otto Filipitsch Collection.

1745
Germany, Federal Republic, silver commemorative issues,
five mark, 1966-1976 (13), ten mark, 1972 Munich Olympic
issues (17), 1987J (KM.166). In dark red coin album, mostly
uncirculated. (31)

$150

Ex Otto Filipitsch Collection.

1746
Germany, Federal Republic, silver commemorative ten mark,
1987-1990, a few duplicates. In dark red coin album, mostly
uncirculated. (25)

$150

Ex Otto Filipitsch Collection.

1747
Germany, Federal Republic, partial date and mint mark
collection, includes some proofs, 1948-1990s, includes one
pfennig (136), two pfennig (71), five pfennig (72), ten pfennig
(129), fifty pfennig (128) noted scarce 1986D, F, G, J and
1987D, G, J, one mark (84) noted scarce 1954D, F, G, J,
1955G and 1963J (nearly Unc), two mark (1984), five mark
(153) includes standard silver issues (5), commemorative
silver issues (24), other commemoratives (18), ten mark (19)
all Munich Olympic silver commemorative issues, overall
over 22.70z ASW. In a brown coin album, mostly fine - FDC.
(approx 860)

$600



1748
Germany, Federal Republic, partial date and mint mark
collection, 1950s-2000s, values up to ten mark, noted silver
issues of five mark (9), ten mark (33), nearly 140z ASW, also
includes several scarce issues such as one mark, 1951D, F, G,
J, 1987D, F, G, J, two mark, 1951J, 1984D, F, G, J (3 types
of each), 1993D, F, G, J and another type 1993A, D. Stored
in a maroon coin album, mostly fine - FDC. (approx 600)
$350

1749

Germany, Federal Republic, philatelic numismatic covers,
1985-1987, featuring mostly five and ten mark coins, some
in silver, a few covers with medals. Stored in a red philatelic
numismatic cover album, several covers with foxing, coins
and medals uncirculated. (28)

$50
Ex Otto Filipitsch Collection.

1750*
Germany, Democratic Republic, silver ten mark, 1966 125th
Anniversary of Death of Karl Friedrich Schinkel (KM.15.1).
Nearly extremely fine and scarce.

$200

1751
Germany, Democratic Republic, silver ten mark, 1968 500th
Anniversary of Death of Johann Gutenberg, 1974 25th
Anniversary D.D.R., 1974 200th Anniversary of Birth of
Caspar David Friedrich, 1975 Centenary of Birth of Albert
Schweitzer (KM.20.1, 51, 52, 56). Uncirculated. (4)

$180

1752
Germany, Democratic Republic, five mark, 1973 125th
Anniversary of Birth of Otto Lilienthal, 1974 Centenary
of Death of Philipp Reis, 1975 100th Anniversary of Birth
of Thomas Mann, 1975 International Women's Year, 1976
200th Anniversary of Birth of Ferdinand von Schill, 1977
125th Anniversary of Death of Friedrich Ludwig Jahn, 1979
100th Anniversary of Birth of Albert Einstein, 1983 125th
Anniversary of Birth of Max Planck, 1984A Leipzig Old City
Hall, 1984A Thomas Church of Leipzig, 1985A Restoration
of Dresden Zwinger (KM.43, 49, 54, 55, 60, 64, 72, 91, 96,
97, 103). Mostly uncirculated. (11)

$300

1753*

Germany, Democratic Republic, silver ten mark, 1977
375th Anniversary of Birth of Otto von Guericke (KM.65).
Uncirculated and scarce.

$100
Ex Otto Filipitsch Collection.

1754
Germany, Democratic Republic, five mark, 1984A 150th
Anniversary of Death of Adolf Freiher von Lutzon, 1985A
225th Anniversary of Death of Caroline Neuber (KM.98,
104). Uncirculated. (2)

$120

1755*
Germany, Democratic Republic, five mark, 1986A 175th
Anniversary of Death of Heinrich von Kleist (KM.112).
Uncirculated and scarce.

$120

1756
Germany, Democratic Republic, partial date collection,
1940s-1990s, values up to twenty mark, includes several
commemorative issues, also noted Saarland, set of four
issues including scarce fifty franken, 1954 (KM.3) (Unc),
also three medals in cupro nickel for memorials to former
concentration camps, one each for Buchenwald, Ravensbruck
and Sachsenhausen. In a brown coin album, a few fine but
mostly very fine - uncirculated. (approx 130)

$150

part

1757*
Gibraltar, Queen Victoria, two quarts 1842/1
(KM.3[illustrated]); George Il period copper tokens, quart
1802 (KM.Tn1); 1810 (2) large date (KM.Tn3.1), small date
(KM.Tn3.2); two quarts, 1802 (KM.Tn2.2[illustrated]); two
quartos, 1810 (2) (KM.Tn4.1, 4.2[illustrated]). Very good
- very fine. (7)

$200



1758*
Gibraltar, R.& J.Abrines, advertising check in brass (29mm)
(as Pridmore lot 554 and Ford lot 89). Very fine and very
rare.

$150

1759*
Gibraltar, Independent Cross of St. George, recreational or
canteen check in brass (31mm), another in cupro-nickel and
smaller (23mm) (cf Ford lot 91). Extremely fine, nearly very
fine and very rare. (2)

$200

Ex W.J.Noble Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 61 (lot 1229), Robert.
A.Climpson Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 85B (lot 1691) and
previously, for the first, ex Dr.A.N.Brushfield (lot 117 part) E.Wodak and
J.G.Gartner Collections.

1760
Greece, five lepta, 1912. Mint bloom, uncirculated.
$100

1761
Greece, mint rolls, one (4), two (4), five, ten, twenty, fifty
euro cents and one euro, all dated 2002 (KM.181 [4], 182
[4], 183, 184, 185, 186, 187). Uncirculated. (13)

$100

1762
Hungary, period up to Bela IV, (1235-1270), silver bracteates,
obv. diademed head to left all within dotted border, rev.
incuse of obverse, another obv. BELA REX legend around,
triple human head, rev. incuse of obverse, (Huszar 192, 200).
Very fine - extremely fine. (2)

$100
Ex Spink & Son, London with tickets.

1763
Hungary, all silver issues, First Republic, five forint, 1947,
1948, ten forint, 1948, twenty forint, 1948 (KM.534a, 537-
539) (4); People's Republic, ten forint, 1956, twenty forint,
1956, twenty five forint, 1956, 1957, fifty forint, 1961 (2,
different), 1967, 1969, one hundred forint, 1967, 1969,
two hundred forint, 1976 (3, different), 1977 (3, different)
(KM.552-554, 577,559, 561, 578, 589, 579, 590, 607-612).
A few very fine - extremely fine but mostly uncirculated
- FDC. (20)

$250
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1764
Hungary, partial date collection, 1940s-2000s, values up to
two hundred forint, with some commemoratives including
silver two hundred forint, 1992B (KM.689), also noted some
scarce items, ten filler, 1967BP (KM.572) (gem Unc) and fifty
filler, 1948BP (KM.536). In a blue coin album, mostly fine
- uncirculated. (approx 270)

$100

1765

Indonesia - Malay Peninsula, tin animal coinage probably of

the 17-19th century, these however are believed to be later in

this period, elephant on flat support base both very similar

with basket on back, each 46x70mm (32.5g each), type not

noted in Tony Lye's book. Fine - very fine, both rare. (2)
$200

1766
Indonesia - Malay Peninsula, Srivijaya Empire, Palembang,
mostly damaged missing legs or broken parts of tin animal
etc coinage of the 13-14 century, a) monkey Hanuman obv.
head, rev. scorpion or Arabic inscription in rectangular
frame, of unusual shape; b) king on horseback; c) tin horse;
d) pig; none of these noted in Tony Lye's book. Fine - very
fine, all rare. (4)

$150

part

1767*
Indonesia - Malay Peninsula, post Shrivajaya Empire,
various tin animal coinage 18th century, and maybe much
later, a) sea creature, the makara (in Hindu mythology)
like a giant hook with dragon head 175x103mm, (weight
215g) (illustrated); b) other tin creatures bird/fish 34x83mm
(61.4g); c) crocodile/fish on base 94x58mm (17.9g) most
with scale decoration on the sides of the animal types, not
noted in Tony Lye's book. Mostly very fine, all rare. (3)
$300



1768
Indonesia - Malay Peninsula, post Srivijaya Empire, tin
animal coinage, these however are believed to be much later
(18th century SS p.174) from Perak, turtle - tortoise cast tin a)
turtle long legs hollow centre 60x90mm (86.2g); b) tortoise
solid base with Chinese character on back 53x64mm (130g)
this from Banka Island; baby tortoise solid base 24x39mm
(8.99), similar noted in Tony Lye's book (cf.SS 44-46; cf.TL
74-82). Fine - very fine, all rare. (3)

$300

1769
Indonesia - Malay Peninsula, post Shrivajaya Empire, tin
canoe coinage 14-18th century, and maybe much later, each
canoe has a central looped support various sizes from a length
of 33mm to 95mm, and weight ranges 4.0g - 64.8g, most
with decoration on the sides of the canoe, types not noted
in Tony Lye's book. Mostly very fine, all rare. (13)

$150

1770
Indonesia - Malay Peninsula, post Srivijaya Empire,
Palembang, mostly damaged missing legs or broken parts
of tin animal etc coinage of the 13-14th century, probably
18th century or later, a) Nandi bull 55x47mm; b) driver on
elephant 50x50mm; c¢) another different style horse, smaller
rider 57x48mm, not in Tony Lye's book. Fine - very fine,
all rare. (3)

$150

1771
Indonesia, iron currency of the north-east Indonesian
Sultanates, very large iron denomination (29.7 & 47.0
grams respectively), of uncertain period (c.14-16th century),
round marble shape with spiral symbols and Arabic legend
and inscription, (M.3992, M.- but round). Very fine and
rare. (2)

$50

1772
Indonesia, mint rolls, fifty sen, 1952 (KM.9); twenty five
rupiah, 1971 (3), 1996 (2) (KM.34 [3], 55 [2]) (5); fifty
rupiah, 1971 (2 + 20 loose), 1996 (38), 2001 (4) (KM.35
[2 + 20 loose], 52 [38], 59 [4]) (44 + 20 loose); one hundred
rupiah, 1978 (KM.42) (25 loose coins); two hundred rupiah,
2003 (KM.66) (8); five hundred rupiah, 2003 (KM.67)
(6 loose coins); one thousand rupiah, 1996 (7), 2010 (9)
(KM.56 [7], - [9]) (16); Netherlands East Indies, half cent,
1945 (25 in unofficial roll), one cent, 1938-45 (60 loose
coins) (KM.314.2 [25], 317 [60]) (85). Uncirculated. (75
rolls + 111 coins)

$200

1773*
lonian Islands, copper two oboli, 1819 (KM.33). Good very
fine and rare, with old packet.

$300
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1774*
lonian Islands, copper lepton, 1834 (illustrated), 1862
(2) (KM.34); copper two lepta, 1819 (KM.31) (2, one
illustrated); copper obol, 1819 (KM.32[illustrated]. Very
good - very fine. (6)
$150

1775*
Iran, Nasir al-Din Shah (1848-1896) silver toman (45.89
grams) AH 1301 (1882) Tehran Mint (KM.917). Extremely
fine and very rare as such.

$5,000

1776
Israel, mint set 1949-1961, sixteen different coins in plush
official case of Israel Coins and Medals Company (KM.
MS4). Uncirculated. (16)

$150



1777
Israel, proof silver five lirot, 1960 (KM.29). Uncirculated.
$60

1778*
Italy, Aquileia, Pietro Egizi da Ferentino (1299-1301), silver
denaro, obv. PETRVS PATKA, facing prelate, rev. eagle,
overstruck (Biaggi 159). Issue overstruck, large flan some
copper oxidation on reverse, otherwise fine and rare.

$120

1779*
Italy, Milan, Galeazzo Maria Sforza, (1468-1476), silver
testone, (9.59¢g), obv. armoured bust of Sforza to right,
pellet in annulet behind, GALEAZ M SF VICECOS DVX
MLI QIT around, rev. crested helmet left above familial
coat-of-arms of Sforza, branding irons with buckets to left
and right, around P PANGLE.Q3.CO.AC.IANVE.D., G3-M
across field, (Morosini 8; Crippa 6/B; Biaggi 1548). Good
very fine and rare.

$1,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 99 (lot 2734) coming from the Tom May
Collection. See illustration of this coin in the paper 'A Renaissance Moment'
published in Australasian Coin and Banknote, April 2008, p44.

The Sforza (‘Strivers') dynasty began as many Italian noble houses did, with a
successful condottiere (mercenary soldier) seeking respectability for his family
by procuring a title and an estate. Muzio Attendolo (1369-1424) founded the
family, and his son Francesco seized the duchy of Milan in 1450, having first
married the daughter of Maria Philippo Visconti. Francesco's son Galeazzo
succeeded him in 1466 and sought to have his position elevated to king,
marrying the sister-in-law of the king of France to strengthen his claims. His
rule over Milan was harsh, with heavy taxes causing widespread discontent,
but his patronage of grand artists and architects was a source of great pride
for the city and his assassination in 1476 by republican sympathizers was
met with mixed feelings. In any case, the dynasty survived, in the person
of his weak son, Gian Galeazzo. Originating in Renaissance Milan, where
it was first issued in 1468, the testone was a large denomination of good
silver and was so-called because its obverse bore a naturalistically-styled
head (testa) of the reigning duke. Owing to the influx of silver as a result
of trade fueled by new sources of ore, the Milanese Sforza family used the
denomination to promote their power and regional influence. They followed
Renaissance artistic principles, and the portraits of the family are presented
in a more naturalistic and accurate manner than stylized medieval portraits.
Like the French gros tournois of the thirteenth century, the testone gained
popular acceptance and soon other areas in Italy began minting similar
coins, bearing portraits of their own rulers. By the end of the fifteenth
century, France, England, and Scotland began minting their own versions,
known as the teston in France, and the testoon in England and Scotland,
these coins with their Renaissance-style portraits may be viewed as the first
modern European coinages.
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1780*
Italy, Naples, issue of Alfonso | of Aragon (1442-1458), silver
carlino, obv. arms within + ALFONSVSD GARSCV F
around, rev. King seated facing with cross on orb in hand
(Biaggi 1663). Toned, very fine and scarce.

$220

Ex A.H.Baldwin & Sons, London with their ticket.

1781*
Italy, Sardinia, Vittorio Emanuele I, silver five lire, 1820L
(KM.C.92). Nearly very fine.

$100

1782
Italy, Kingdom, Victor Emanuel 1, five lire 1876R (KM.8.4).
Toned, good very fine.

$50

1783*
Italy, Kingdom, Vittorio Emanuele 11, two lire, 1911R, five
lire, 1937R Yr XV (KM.46, 79). Good fine; very fine, both
scarce. (2)

$150



1784*
Italy, Kingdom, Vittorio Emanuele I11, silver five lire, 1911R,
50th Anniversary of the Kingdom (KM.53). Surface marks
and minor edge bruising on obverse, otherwise very fine
and rare.

$700

1785*
Italy, Kingdom, Vittorio Emanuele Ill, lira, 1916R (KM.57);
two lire, 1916R (KM.55). Nearly extremely fine; nearly
uncirculated. (2)

$100

1786
Italy, Kingdom, fifty centesimi, plain edge, 1920 (3), 1921
(2), reeded edge, 1920 (2), 1921 (4), 1925 (KM.61.1 [5],
61.2 [7]). Mostly fine - very fine. (12)

$120

1787

Italy, Kingdom, Vittorio Emanuele 111, fifty centesimi, 1921R

reeded edge, 1936R YrXIV (KM.61.2, 76) (2); Republic, one

lira, 1949R (KM.87) (Unc). Very fine - uncirculated. (3)
$100

1788*
Jamaica, M. Howard, Ferry Grass (Kingston) halfpenny
token, edge grained right (c1795) (Pr.131; Lyall 153; Rulau
14). Nearly very fine.

$120

154
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1789
Jamaica, British Colonies, (penny), 1825 (Lyall 147); Street
Car Co, one fare (Lyall 189, 190); Atlantic Fruit Co. Ltd
(Lyall 220, 246, 257, 263, 269, 272, 277); Boston Fruit Co
(Lyall 287); Fletcher & Co, one stem, 1928 (Lyall 307, 308),
1932 (Lyall 309, 310, 311); Greenwood Estate MF (Lyall
321); IDWI (Imperial Direct West India Mail Service Co.
(Lyall 326, Rulau 129); Standard Fruit and Steamship Co
Ltd (Lyall 370). Fine - extremely fine. (19)

$300

Mostly ex Noble Numismatics Sale 91 (lot 2237).

part
1790*

Jamaica, United Fruit Company, workers tallies in brass
(15) various countermarks on Lyall 416, Pr 135 C, D, G,
H, K, L, N, Q, S, U, VW, X,Y, Z; different tallies (Lyall
388, 397, 398, 400, 410, 412, 413, 415, 419, 421, 425,
426 (2), 427, 428, 430, 434, 436, unlisted (sexagonal 3.59)
M(agnus) T(inling) check (no value stated). Fine - extremely
fine. (36)

$250

Most ex Noble Numismatics Sale 91 (lot 2238).

1791
Japan, Komei era, silver bu (Ichibu) (c.1859-1868) (KM.
C16a) (5); silver shu (Isshu Gin) (1853-1865), (2) (KM.C12).
Very fine - extremely fine. (7)

$140



1792
Japan, Meiji era, ten sen, Yr 21 (1888), Yr 25 (1892), Yr
31 (1898), Yr 33 (1900), Yr 44 (1911). Fine - extremely
fine. (5)

$60

1793

Japan, Meiji era, twenty sen, Yr 3 (1870), Yr 18 (1885) (2),

Yr 24 (1891), Yr 28 (1895), Yr 29 (1896) (2) and Yr 32

(1899). Fine - extremely fine, two with old tickets. (8)
$100

1794
Japan, Meiji era, fifty sen, Yr 41 (1908), Yr 42 (1909), Yr
43(1910), Yr 44 (1911) (KM.Y.31); Taishoera, Yr 6 (1917)
(KM.Y.37.2). Good fine - extremely fine. (5)

$80

1795*
Japan, Meiji era, one yen, year 25, (1892), type Il, flame
overlaps third spine of dragon (KM. Y.A25.3). Nearly
extremely fine.

$80

1796*
Japan, Mutsuhito (Meiji), one yen, Yr 30 (1897) (KM.
Y.A25.3). Gem uncirculated.

$180

1797*

Korea, silver two chon, undated, issued 1882-1883, Tae Dong

Treasury Department (KM.1082). Very fine and rare.
$400
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1798*
Lithuania, Alexander (1492-1506) as King of Poland and
Grand Duke of Lithuania, silver half groschen, undated,
(Saurma-Jeltsch 5504, [P1.95, 2901]); another of Sigismund
| (1506-1544) as King of Poland and Grand Duke of
Lithuania, silver half groschen, 1511, (Saurma-Jeltsch 5511,
[P1.95, 2906]). Fine - very fine. (2)

$120

1799*
Lithuania under Poland, Sigismund 111, (1587-1632), silver
three groschen, (2.34g), 1593, obv. bust right, rev. legend in
four lines, (Saurma 5614, Pl. LXXXXVI, 2936). Very fine
or better, scarce.

$100

1800*
Low Countries, Netherlands, County of Horn, Philippe de
Montmorency (1524-beheaded Brussels 5 June 1568) silver
daalder (27.55 grams), St. Martin on horseback left beggar
beneath; reverse arms of Montmorency and H, golden fleece
surrounds former. Small flan split, fine and rare.

$500

Philip de Montmorency, Count of Horn incurred the wrath of Philip Il of
Spain by his continual resistance to Spanish rule in the Netherlands and use
of the Inquisition. He was tried, condemned as a traitor and beheaded in
1568 with the Count of Egmont in front of the Town Hall in Brussels.

Ex Frank McCarthy Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 97 (lot 3629).



part

1801~*

Madeira Islands, I.W.Phelps & Co fifty reis, 1802,

countermark F.1 (Pascoal 87), St. Helena, halfpenny, 1821;

British North Borneo, London Borneo Tobacco Company,

one dollar (Pr.58 variety). Very fine - good very fine. (3)
$150

1802*
Mexico, Philip 11, (1556-1598), silver cob four reales, Mexico
City Mint, (13.24 g), assayer O, not dated, but issued before
assayer F and struck from early in the period 1571-1598,
(Cayon 3572 [type 58, note assayer O and mint mark cuts the
circular line around shield], Calico [CC] Type 244, No0.405,
KM.36). Polished, unusual with almost complete legends,
nearly very fine, weak in places as usual, very rare as such.
$150

1803
Mexico, Mexico Mint, Charles Ill, half real, 1777FM
(KM.69.2), real, 1782FF (KM.78.2); Ferdinand VI, half
real, 1753M (KM.67.1), two reales, 1751/41M (KM.86.1);
Charles 111, half real, 1805TH (KM.72); First Republic,
quarter real, 1860LR (KM.368.6); Second Republic, peso,
1899AM (KM.409.2), Zacatecas Mint, 1896FZ, 1899FZ
(KM.409.3). Very good - nearly uncirculated. (9)

$250

1804*
Mexico, Charles I, eight reales, 1772FM (KM.106.1) rare
inverted FM variety. Lightly toned, good fine.

$350
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1805*

Mexico, War of Independence Insurgent Coinage, 8 Reales
(in copper) "Tierra Calliente’, T.C.1813 (KM.248). Large flan
good very fine or better, with some verdigris due to having
been buried, rare.

$300

Ex Virgil Brand Collection. The obverse legend, 'SUD", or 'South’ in Spanish
refers not to the coin being from South Mexico, but to the wind, which blows
from the south. The legends portends a revolutionary wind, blowing across
the "tierra calliente’, or *hot ground, which is not hot from the sun, but from
the fight for independence. The Mexican revolutionary forces would go
to farms and procure whatever provisions they might need from the local
farmers, and pay with these copper cartwheels, which the farmers would
either accept or face being shot. The coins were of course buried, as this one
was, since the government forces would shoot any farmers found trading
with the enemy. This specimen, coming from the Virgil Brand Collection,
exhibits his usual fondness for massive flans.

1806
Nepal, New Zealand Mint, proof silver one ounce two
thousand rupees, VS2060 (2003) (2) 50th Anniversay of
the Conquest of Mount Everest, Commemorative Framed
Set bearing the signature of Sir Edmund Hillary KG ONZ
KBE, set number 29/200, framed and glazed (109x64cm),
with background depicting details and photos of Sir Edmund
Hillary's climb in 1953. With certificates, FDC.

$200

1807
Netherlands, half cent - ten cents, 1827-1938, several scarce.
Good - nearly extremely fine. (25)

$100

1808
Netherlands East Indies, Batavian Issue, emergency coinage,
copper half stuiver, 1644 (KM.31; Sch.18). Fine - nearly very
fine and scarce. (3)

$300

1809
Niue, Elizabeth I, Star Wars Series, silver two dollars four
coin set, 2011 C3PO and R2D2; Han Solo and Chew Bacca;
Luke Skywalker and Princess Leia; Obi Wan Kenobi and
Yoda (KM.663, 667, 668, 670). Set in a plastic Millenium
Falcon space ship with certificate, uncirculated.

$220

1810
Niue, Elizabeth I1, Star War Series, silver plated one dollar,
2011 Obi Wan Kenobi, Yoda (2), Princess Leia (2), C3PO,
R2-D2 (2), Emperor Palpatine (4), Han Solo (4), Chewbacca
(3) (KM.653, 654, 655, 657, 658, 660, 661, 662). On cards
of issue, uncirculated. (19)

$200

1811
Niue, Elizabeth I1, proof silver five dollars, 2011P Tasmanian
Tiger. In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (6)

$200



1812
Niue, Elizabeth I1, proof silver five dollars, 2011P Tasmanian
Tiger. In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (6)

$200

1813
Norway, silver fifty ore, 1877, 1880, 1887, 1891, 1895, 1896
(KM.356). Mostly very good - nearly very fine. (6)

$120

1814
Panama, proof silver twenty balboas, 1975, 1979 (KM.31,
44). In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (2)

$180

1815
Panama, proof set, 1975 (KM.PS13); proof silver ten
balboas, 1978 Panama Canal Treaties (KM.59). In case and
packet of issue, FDC. (2)

$180

1816*
Peru, Charles I, (1665-1700), cob eight reales, Lima mint,
1700 (dated twice), assayer H, (26.8 grams), obv. arms of
Leon and Castille, 700 below, rev. two crowned pillars, 8
above, 700 below, L and H (KM.24). Toned, usual small
flan, good weight and surfaces, very fine and rare.

$400

1817
Philippines, silver fifty centavos, 1919S (KM.170). Nearly
uncirculated.

$50

1818
Poland, Sigismund Ill, (1587-1632), silver six groschen,
Krakow Mint, (3.77g), dated 1624 (KM.42, Gumowski
1164, Saurma 5415); Austria, Empire, Sigismund Franz,
Archduke, (1662-1665), silver 15 (4.91g), Hall Mint, dated
1664, obv. bust right, rev. crowned coat-of-arms, (KM.1219).
Very good - fine. (2)

$80

1819*
Poland, Revolutionary Coinage, silver five zlotych, 1831 KG,
(KM.124). Uneven toning around edge, otherwise extremely
fine and very scarce.

$200

1820
Poland, Republic, silver issues of zloty, 1925, two zlote, 1924
Paris Mint, 1925 London Mint, 1936 15th Anniversary of
Gdynia Seaport (KM.Y.15, 16 [2], 30). Fine - good very
fine. (4)

$60

1821

Poland, Republic, Queen Jadwiga, silver issues of two zlote,

1932, 1933, 1934, five zlotych, 1932 Warsaw Mint (scarce),

1932 London Mint, 1933, 1934, ten zlotych, 1932, 1933

(KM.Y.20 [3], 21 [4], 22 [2]). Fine - good very fine. (9)
$140

1822
Poland, Republic, Josef Pilsudski, silver issues of two zlote,
1934, five zlotych, 1934, 1935, 1936, ten zlotych, 1935,
1936, 1937 (KM.Y.27, 28 [3], 29 [3]). Very fine - extremely
fine. (7)

$100

1823*
Poland, Republic, silver ten zlotych, 1933 70th Anniversary
of 1863 Insurrection (KM.Y.24). Good very fine and
scarce.

$150

1824
Poland, People's Republic, silver issues of one hundred
zlotych, 1966 Polish Millennium, 1974 40th Anniversary
of Death of Maria Sklodowska, 1975 (proof) Royal Castle
in Warsaw, 1978 (proof) Adam Mickiewicz, two hundred
zlotych, 1974 30th Anniversary of Polish People’s Republic,
fifty thousand zlotych, 1988 70 Years of Polish Independence
(KM.Y.57, 71, 76, 92, 72, 180) (6); Republic, proof two
hundred thousand zlotych, 1992 Seville Expo'92 (KM.231).
Nearly uncirculated - FDC. (7)

$140

1825*
Poland, proof one hundred thousand zlotych, 1990 Tadeusz
Kosciuszko (KM.Y.200). FDC and scarce.

$120



1826*
Poland, silver two hundred zlotych, 1980 PROBA issue for
Boleslaw | (KM.Pr415). Uncirculated and scarce.

$150

1827
Poland, partial date collection, 1920s-1990s, values up to
two hundred zlotych, includes several commemorative issues,
two of these in silver, also noted some scarce items such as
groszy, 1930 (KM.Y.8a), two grosze, 1931, 1932 (KM.Y.9a)
(2), five zlotych, 1958MW (KM.Y.47). In a green coin album,
good - uncirculated. (approx 300)

$150

1828

Russia, 17th century silver wire money or kopecks, some

attributed in envelopes, rulers Michael | (1613-45); Aleksei

(1645-76); Fedor 111 (1613-45); (1682-89) Peter | (the Great)

(1689-1725), unattributed (12). Poor - very fine. (21)
$200

1829
Russia, silver kopecks of various rulers including Peter |
(1682-1725), issue up to 1696 (2) (cf.Spassky Fig.98, 5);
others as dengas of uncertain ruler of 17th century. Small
flans as usual, fine - very fine. (4)

$80

1830
Russia, Peter | (the Great), denga (half kopeck), 1700
(KM.102); others 1704 (KM.115) 1704, 1705 (KM. A116),
1707 (2) (KM.115) all with Cyrillic dates. First coin very
good, others fine - very fine all scarce, first rare. (6)

$200

part

1831*
Russia, Peter | (the Great), polushka (quarter kopeck), 1707
(KM.114); others 1721 with Cyrillic date, another with
normal date 1721, (KM.152.1, 152.2). First coin very fine
or better, others nearly fine - good fine all scarce. (3)

$120

1832
Russia, Peter | (the Great), one kopeck, 1706, 1712 (rare),
(KM.117.1); others 1705 (2), 1710 (2, one poor), 1712,
(KM.118), 1713 (KM.135); 1716 (KM.142), all with Cyrillic
dates. One coin as described poor, others fine - good very
fine all scarce, second rare. (9)

$300
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1833*
Russia, Peter | (the Great), silver altyn (3 kopecks) (1704) (.8
gram) (sev 81; KM 119; Diakov 2). Irregular edge, toned,
very fine.

$100

1834*
Russia, Peter | (the Great), poltina or half rouble, 1719
(KM.156; Sev. 409 Diakov 30). Fine and rare.

$250

1835*
Russia, Peter | (the Great), rouble, 1723, seaman type
(KM.162.2, Sev 586; cf.Diakov 53 & 56). Solder of mount
removed at 8 o'clock, otherwise very fine.

$250

1836*
Russia, Peter | (the Great), rouble, 1725, seaman type
(KM.162.5, Sev.-; Diakov 34). Nearly very fine and a rare
variety obverse legend.

$500



1837*
Russia, Catherine I, (1725-1727), silver rouble, 1726, bust
to right, Moscow Mint, (KM.177.1, Diakov 29, Severin 824,
D.1664). Very fine, lightly toned and very rare.

$1,500

1838*

Russia, Catherine | or Peter Il, five kopecks, 1727 KD,
(KM.179) another 1727 HD, (KM.170). Very fine and rare;
good fine and scarce. (2)

1839*

Russia, Peter I1, copper kopeck 1728 (Brekker 9 and Brekke
3) (KM.185.2). The first lacquered, very fine. (2)

$300

$150

1840
Russia, Anna, copper polushka (quarter kopeck) 1731
(KM.187); denga (half kopeck) 1731, 1735 (KM.188),
Elizabeth denga, 1746 (KM.188), kopeck 1757, 1759
(KM.6.1), two kopecks 1757 (KM 7.2); Catherine Il (the
Great) denga, 1768 (KM.56.2). Fair- very fine. (8)

$150

159

1841
Russia, Anna, copper polushka (quarter kopeck), 1735
(KM.187); copper denga (half kopeck), 1734 (KM.188);
Catherine I, crude copy of pattern grosh (two kopecks), 1727
(cf.Brekke 8-9). Last with obverse oxidation, otherwise fine
- very fine. (3)

$50

1842*
Russia, lvan 111, non portrait pattern rouble, 1740, obverse
monogram, edge grained right otherwise as Diakov 1. An
old cast collector's replica or copy, very fine.

$100

1843
Russia, Catherine Il (the Great), copper five kopecks, 1769
EM, Nicholas I, copper ten kopecks, 1833 EM, (KM.59.3,
115.1). Fine - very fine. (2)

$120

1844
Russia for Siberia, Catherine Il, copper two kopecks, 1771
KM, (KM.C.3); Moldavia and Wallachia, copper kopeck
or two paras, 1772, 1773, (KM.3). First coin very fine and
scarce, others very good. (3)

$100

1845
Russia, Moldavia & Wallachia, copper two para or three
kopeck, 1773 (2), 1774, another with uncertain date (KM.3).
Very good - fine. (4)

$80

1846
Russia for Siberia, Catherine 1, copper five kopecks, 1776
KM, two kopecks, 1771 KM, one kopeck, 1771 KM, denga,
1770 KM, (KM.C.2, 3, 4, 5). Fine - very fine. (4)

$120

1847

Russia for Siberia, Catherine Il, large copper issues, ten

kopecks, 177X, (KM.6); two kopecks, 1776 (KM.4), one

kopeck date worn (KM.3), polushka 1768, (KM.1). Very

good - nearly very fine, two kopecks with field knock. (4)
$150



1848*
Russia, Alexander I, copper five kopecks, 1803 KM, (KM.
C.115.2). Traces of overstriking, trace of original mint
bloom, extremely fine, scarce.

$120

1849
Russia, Nicholas I, poltina or half roubles, 1832, 1845, 1848,
(KM.167.1). Very fine - extremely fine. (3)

$80

1850
Russia, Nicholas I, electrotype copy of 1 1/2 roubles, 1836
(KM172.1). Extremely fine.

$100

1851
Russia, Alexander 11, copper three kopecks, 1842 EM, 1843
EM, two kopecks, 1840, 1841, 1842 all CPM, one kopeck,
1842 CPM, 1854 EM, 1855 BM, (KM.C.144.3, 145.3,
146.1, 149.1, 149.3). Fine, several very fine. (8)

$100

1852
Russia, Alexander Il, silver poltina (fifty kopecks), 1855,
twenty five kopecks, 1857, twenty kopecks, 1865, ten
kopecks, 1857, 1861, (KM.Y.14.1, 16.1, 17, 20.2, 22.2);
and a Nicholas I, silver poltina, 1830, (KM.C.160). Last
coin nearly fine, others mostly very fine. (6)

$100

1853

Russia, Alexander I, silver poltinas, (half roubles), 1858,

1860 (KM.Y.17, 24). Very fine; nearly extremely fine. (2)
$100

1854
Russia, Alexander Il, one roubles, 1855, 1877 (KM.Y.18,
25). Nearly extremely fine; very fine. (2)

$100

1855
Russia, Alexander I, silver poltinas, (half roubles), 1859,
1877, (KM.Y.24). Extremely fine; good fine. (2)

$100
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1856
Russia, Alexander 111, silver twenty five kopecks, 1894; (KM.
Y.44, Sev.4020). Extremely fine. (2)

$150

1857
Russia, Alexander 11l and Nicholas Il, silver fifty kopecks
(half rouble), 1893, 1911, 1912 Eb (2), 1913 BC (3), (KM.
Y.45 and 58.2). The first nearly fine, others good very fine
- good extremely fine. (7)

$140

1858
Russia, Nicholas 11, rouble 1913 (1613-1913 commemorative)
(KM.Y70). Toned, extremely fine.

$100

1859
Russia, RSFSR, silver issues, fifty kopeks, 1921, rouble,
1921 (KM.Y.83, 84) (2); USSR, fifty kopeks, 1924TP,
1926, rouble, 1924 (KM.Y.89.1, 89.2, 90.1) (3). Good fine
- extremely fine. (5)

$190

1860
Russia, RSFSR and USSR, partial date collection, 1920s-
1990s, values up to one rouble, includes several silver minors
and several one rouble commemorative issues, some proofs,
some scarce items, noted ten kopeks, 1922 (KM.Y.80) (GEF)
and 1956 (KM.Y.116) (VF). In a red coin album, good -
FDC. (approx 390)

$180

1861*

Russia, USSR, five kopeks, 1969 (KM.Y.129a). A few tone

spots, otherwise full mint bloom, uncirculated and rare.
$400

1862*

Russia, USSR, fifteen kopeks, 1969 (KM.Y.131). A few tone

spots, otherwise full mint bloom, uncirculated and scarce.
$100

1863*
Russia, USSR, fifteen kopeks, 1972 (KM.Y.131). Some light
tone spots, otherwise uncirculated and scarce.

$200



1864*
Russia, USSR, twenty kopeks, 1969 (KM.Y.132). Full mint
bloom, uncirculated and scarce.

$100

1865
Russia, USSR, silver issues, proof three roubles, 1990 World
Summit for Children (KM.Y.247), Moscow Olympic issues,
five roubles, 1977 Kiev, 1977 Leningrad, 1977 Minsk
(proof), 1978 Runner (proof), 1977 Hammer Throw, ten
roubles, 1979 Boxing (proof) (KM.145-147, 154, 167, 170).
One good very fine, the rest uncirculated - FDC. (7)

$120

1866
Russia, USSR, mint sets, 1975-1980. The 1976 set without
cardboard outer, uncirculated. (6)

$100

1867
Russia, USSR, proof silver five and ten roubles set of twenty
eight, 1977-1980 Moscow Olympics plus extras for a total
of five roubles (18) and ten roubles (16). With set case and
five individual year cases, all with certificates, a few case lids
loose, otherwise FDC. (34 coins)

$500

1868
Russia, Khwarezm Soviet People's Republic, all year A.H.
1339 = A.D. 1921, twenty roubles, twenty five roubles and
five hundred roubles, (KM.Y.1, 2, 4a); Georgia, copper
bisti, AH 1201, (A.D. 1786), (KM.57); uncertain copper
falus, possibly from Georgia, obv. double headed eagle, (cf.
Valentine, ‘Modern Copper Coins of the Muhammadan
States' 177). Weak in places, nearly fine - very fine, all
scarce. (5)

$150

1869*
St. Lucia, Chastanet, in copper with central hole (26 mm)
undated but circa 1870 (Pr.15; Lyall 466). Nearly very fine
and rare.

$120

Ex W.J.Noble Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 61 (lot 1364), Robert
A.Climpson Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 85B (lot 1936) and
previously from the Spink Sale 106 (lot 1242).
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1870*
St. Lucia, Peter & Co; Coaling tallis Value 4 (4), N (night)
(5), D (day) (2), 2, 1/- No Value (2) (Lyall 479, 481-91 extra
487, 490, 491); James Burness & Sons, no Value (night rate)
(Lyall 464); Chastanet no value (c.1870) (Pr.15; Lyall 466).
Fine - very fine. (17)

$350

All except last two ex Noble Numismatics Sale 91 (lot 2367).

1871*
St. Lucia, Royal Mail Steam Packet Company, work tally
for coaling, no value stated, central hole, in bronze (26 mm)
(Pr.18; Lyall 496) undated but circa 1885. Nearly very fine
and rare.

$250

Ex W.J.Noble Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 61 (lot 1369), Robert
A.Climpson Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 85B (lot 1937) and
previously from the Spink Sale 106 (lot 1249).

1872*
Sarawak, Rajah C.V.Brooke, five cents, 1920H (KM.13).
Extremely fine and rare.

$250



1873*
Sarawak, Rajah C.V.Brooke, ten cents, 1920H (KM.15).
Extremely fine.

$130

1874*

Serbia, Stefan Lazarevic (Prince 1389-1402), silver denier,
obv. helmet with horns, rev. Christ standing, (Jovanovic 2
[p.117]). Chip out of edge, very fine and very rare.

1875*

Serbia, Stefan Lazarevic (Prince 1389-1402), silver dinar,

obv. helmet with horns, rev. Christ head with legend around,

(Jovanovic 3 [p.117]). Weakly struck, fine and very rare.
$100

$100

1876*
Serbia, Stefan Lazarevic (Despot 1402-1427), silver dinar,
obv. helmet over shield, rev. Christ standing within oval IC
XC each side, (Jovanovic 23 [p.120). Weakly struck and
off centred, fine and very rare.

$200

Ex Rudnik Hoard, published in Numizmaticar Issue 11 (1988, p.105-112)
as No.5.

1877*
Serbia, Stefan Lazarevic (as Prince or Despot 1389-1427),
silver dinar, obv. cross in circle, pellets in angles, rev. standing
figure probably of Stefan, (cf.Jovanovic 24 [p.120). Weakly
struck and off centred, fine and extremely rare.

$750

Ex Rudnik Hoard, published in Numizmaticar Issue 11 (1988, p.105-112)
as No.2, (four examples known all from this hoard).
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1878*
Serbia, Stefan Lazarevic (as Prince or Despot 1389-1427),
silver dinar, obv. double head eagle facing dots around, rev.
standing figure of Christ across IC - XC, (Jovanovic 25
[p.120). Weakly struck, otherwise fine and very rare.

$200

1879*
Serbia, Stefan Lazarevic (Despot 1402-1427), silver dinar,
obv. legend *BbXd*/bAAECH/ OTbCTE/ *QANDb, rev.
Christ standing within oval IC XC each side, (Jovanovic 37
[p.121]). Weakly struck, very fine and very rare.

$150

1880*
Sierra Leone, silver ten cents, 1805 (Vice FT 7; KM.3).
Scratches on obverse, toned, good very fine.

$150

Ex R.J.Ford Collection (lot 179) and Ex Robert A.Climpson Collection,
Noble Numismatics Sale 85B (lot 1717).

1881
Singapore, Lunar Series, proof silver ten dollars, 1981
Rooster, 1982 Dog (2), 1983 Pig, 1984 Rat, 1987 Rabbit,
1988 Dragon, 1989 Snake (KM.20a, 23a [2], 26a, 334, 664,
69a, 71a). In cases of issue with certificates, the 1982 Dog
pair with consecutive numbers, the 1989 case damaged,
otherwise FDC. (8)

$350



1882
Singapore, Lunar Series, proof silver ten dollars, 1981
Rooster, 1983 Pig, 1984 Rat, 1987 Rabbit, 1988 Dragon,
1989 Snake, 1990 Horse (2); also mint ten dollars, 1978
Communication Satellite (KM.20a, 26a, 33a, 66a, 69a, 71a,
75a [2], 17.1). In cases of issue with certificates, the 1990
Horse pair with consecutive numbers, the 1989 and 1990
cases damaged, coins FDC. (9)

$300

1883
Slovenia, mint sets, 1993 (KM.MS 3). In plastic cases,
uncirculated. (44)

$150

1884*
South Africa, Griqua Town, token halfpenny, undated but
€.1814-6, obv. GRIQUA TOWN around 1/2, rev. flying dove
(K.50; KM.Tn2). One corrosion spot on obverse, otherwise
nearly fine and rare.

$100

The first ‘coinage’ minted for use in South Africa, produced for Rev. Campbell
of the London Missionary Society whose emblem was a dove - by Thomas
Halliday. Issued between 1814 and 1816 and they circulated for around two
years before most were withdrawn and melted down.

1885*
South Africa, Botswana (Bechuanaland) B.B (Bechuanaland
Border) Police canteen token in brass 1/- 1893 (Theron B1,
Hern 48a). Nearly extremely fine and very rare.

$300

Ex W.J.Noble Collection, Sale 91 (lot 2404).

1886
South Africa, Cape Province; City Tramways, Capetown
celluloid tokens halfpenny with different companies'
advertisements, twenty eight out of a total of thirty nine
possible (Theron C4, page 4; Hern pages 49-51, catalogue
no 88c) also aluminium (Hern 88a); City Catering Dept., 1d,
3d, 6d (Theron 22; Hern 108d, e, f); Railways 6d (Theron
C10; Hern 570r); UTC (University) 3d (Theron C12; Hern
616d); E.K. Green (Theron C18; Hern 252) in brass, plain
edge (4); EIm Tramways 1 1/2 d and 1/2 d (Theron C45;
Hern 180a, 180c), all in 2x2 holders and described. Very
fine - extremely fine. (40)

$250
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1887*

South Africa, Cape Province, merchant token, J.W. Irwin,
Cape Town halfpenny, 1879 (Theron C.5; Hern 292a).
Extremely fine and scarce in this condition.

1888*

South Africa, Cape Province, merchant token, Marsh and
Sons Cape Town halfpenny, undated (C.1870) (Theron 7;
Hern 348a). Nearly extremely fine.

$150

$100

Ex W.J.Noble Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 91 (lot 2392 part).

1889*

South Africa, Cape Province, merchants token, Whyte &
Co, Cape Town halfpenny, 1861 (Theron C.14; Hern 662a).
Very fine.

$150

1890*
South Africa, Cape Province, Gearings brass pay check,
stamped 39 (9 over 7) (Theron 34; Hern 224a). Very fine

and rare.
1891*
South Africa, Cape Province, soliciting token (Anglo Boer

War period) in brass covered cardboard (Theron C35; Hern
300a). Dent above portrait, very fine and rare.

$150

$300



1892*

South Africa, Cape Province, H(erman) S(ohr) De Aar shilling

(Theron C.42; Hern 556a). Good very fine and scarce.
$100

Ex W.J.Noble Collection, Sale 91 (lot 2395).

1893

South Africa, Cape Province, East London Municipal Ferry,
Cape Town penny, 1880 (Theron C44; Hern 178a). Very fine
- good very fine. (3)

$70
- I..--"I-.
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1894*
South Africa, Cape Province, Alexanderfontein Hotel

Kimberley two shillings (Theron C53; Hern 10a). Good
fine and scarce.
$100

1895
South Africa, Cape Province, De Beers Consolidated Mines
Ltd Kimberley store tokens 3d (2), 6d (2), 1/- and 2/6 (2)
Bultfontein and Du Toitspan (Theron C.56; Hern 150d,
150e, 150f, 150g, 150j, 50k); East Griqualand and Transkei,
Strachan & Co store tokens, Umzimkulu 3d, 6d 1/- and
2/- (Theron set 3, p69; Hern 582j, Kk, I, m). Fine - extremely
fine. (11)

$200

part

1896*
South Africa, Natal, DNC (Durban Navigation Collieries)
store tokens of Duchen & Kleinman 6d (Theron N4; Hern
164e) (2); Nine Stores (Natal) Ltd, Glencoe 1/- and no value
stated (Theron N22; Hern 232a, k); Transvaal Province,
Premier Transvaal Co op Stores Ltd 20/-, 3d in aluminium
(Theron T.4; Hern 450 U, X); Municipal Tramways
Johannesburg 1 1/2 d (Yheron T14; Hern) GPW Government
Printing Works) Social Club Pretoria 1 1/2 d (Theron 22;
Hern 244h, j); Soldiers Institute Pretoria 3d (Boer War
Period) (Theron T.31; Hern 558b); English & Colonial P &
T Co Ltd, Johannesburg brass check (T.-; Hern 194a). Fine
- extremely fine, the last two very scarce. (11)

$300
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1897

South Africa, Orange Free State, D M Co Ltd (Diamond
Mining Co) Kroonstad 1/- (Theron 08; Hern 638b); H & P
LD (Harding and Parker Ltd) Serechal store tokens, 3d, 6d,
1/-, 2/- (Theron 011; Hern 270d, e, f, g). Very fine. (5)

$100

1898*
South Africa, ZAR, penny, 1893 (KM.2). Good very fine
and scarce.

$100

1899*
South Africa, ZAR, shilling, 1897 (KM.5). Nearly
uncirculated.

$200

In a slab by NGC as MS61.

1900*
South Africa, ZAR, five shillings or crown, 1892, double
shaft (KM.8.2) Toned, good very fine.

$300

part

1901*
South Africa, George V, threepences, 1925 and 1926
(KM.15.1). Good extremely fine; frosty mint bloom, nearly
uncirculated. (2)

$100

In slabs by NGC as AU58 and MS62.
Ex Patrick Connolly Collection.



part

1902*
South Africa, George V, threepences 1932, 1933 and 1934
(KM.15.3). The first nearly uncirculated, others good
extremely fine. (3)

$300

In slabs by NGC as MS61, AU58, AU58.
Ex Patrick Connolly Collection.

1903*
South Africa, George V, halfcrown, 1925 (KM.19.1). Some
mint bloom, toned blue and gold, rare in this condition,
nearly uncirculated.

$500

In a slab by ANACS as AU58.
Ex Patrick Connolly Collection.

1904*
Spain, Isabella I1, twenty reales, 1850 (KM.592.1). Extremely
fine.

$400

1905*
Spain, Isabella Il, twenty reales, 1850 (KM.593.2). Nearly
extremely fine.

$200

1906
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, cents, 1845 (KM.3),
1862 (KM.6) (3), 1873, 1874H, 1875 (2) (KM.9), 1887
(KM.16) and Edward VII, 1908 (KM.19). Very good - good
very fine. (10)

$120

1907
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, half cents, 1862 (KM.5),
1872H, 1873 (KM.8), 1889 (2) (KM.15) and George V, 1916
(KM.28). Very good - extremely fine. (6)

$200

1908

Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, quarter cents, 1889

(KM.14) and George V, 1916 (KM.27) (3). The first

extremely fine, the last three very fine - uncirculated. (4)
$180

1909*
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, ten cents, 1876H
(KM.11). Extremely fine and scarce.

$180

1910*
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, twenty cents, 1876H
(KM.12). Nearly uncirculated and rare.

$2,700

1911*
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, silver fifty cents, 1897H
(KM.13). Light grey tone, fine/very fine, and scarce.

$150

Ex Rod Sell Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 87 (lot 3087).

1912
Straits Settlements, Edward VII, silver dollar, 1907H
(KM.26). Cleaned, nearly extremely fine.

$60

1913
Straits Settlements, Edward VII - George V, silver ten cents,
1918, 1926, 1927 (KM.29a, b); silver fifty cents, 1920, 1921
(KM.35.1); silver dollar, 1904B (KM.25), 1907 (KM.26). All
toned, very fine - uncirculated. (7)

$150



1914
Straits Settlements, George V, silver dollar 1919 (KM.33).
Toned, good very fine.

$50

1915*
Switzerland, Lausanne, silver denier, city coinage, c1050,
anonymous Ecclesiastical issue, obv. building with five
columns, rev. cross (cfRoberts 4886, Saurma -). Lightly
toned, very fine and rare.

$150

Ex Christopher Blunt Collection.

1916*
Switzerland, Zug, silver dicken or twenty four kreuzer, 1609,
obv. St Oswald, rev. two headed eagle (KM.-, cfSaurma
1727 [for 1610, cfPI.XXVI, 797]). Uneven tone, good very
fine and rare.

$200

1917*
Switzerland, Zurich, medallic pattern in silver of ducat,
1819, obv. Magister Zwingli, (cf.KM.M2). Uncirculated
and very rare.

$150

1918*
Switzerland, shooting thaler, Zug, 1869 (Dav.384; KM.S10).
Toned, nearly uncirculated.

$400
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1919*
Switzerland, shooting thaler, Lucern, five francs, 1939 (KM.
S 20). Brilliant, uncirculated.

$100

1920*
Switzerland, Vaud, silver franc, 1845, Shooting Festival
Commemorative, Lausanne (KM.22). Good very fine and
rare.

$150

1921
Switzerland, rappen, 1945B, ten rappen in brass, 1918B
(KM.3a, 27a). Good very fine. (2)

$50

1922
Switzerland, 1856-2005, assorted dates and denominations,
including one rappen, 1878B, 1879B (KM.3.1); two rappen,
1888B (KM.4.1), 1903B, 1904B (KM.4.2); ten rappen,
1873B (KM.6); twenty rappen, 1858B (KM.7); one franc,
1850A (KM.9), 1907B (KM.24) small and large date;
two francs,1863B (holed) (KM.10a); five francs, 1891B
(KM.34), 1925B, 1926B (KM.38). In a blue album, good
-FDC. (774)

$600

1923
Switzerland, twenty rappen, 1859B (KM.7); five francs,
1923B (KM.37); commemorative five francs, 1963, 1982-
1984 (KM.51, 61-63) (4); other silver issues, 1903-1967,
includes half franc (5), one franc (3), two francs (3), five
francs; various minor issues and medals for National
Exhibition in Zurich, Aluminium Pavillion, 1939, in
aluminium (43mm), and National Exposition in Lausanne,
1964, in silver (33mm). In blue Whitman album, fine -
uncirculated. (55)

$100

Ex Otto Filipitsch Collection.

1924
Thailand, Kingdom of Lanchang, silver ingot, tiger tongue
type, circa 1750-1900 (93mm; 58.6 grams), with one wheel
and star stamps on convex surface. Very fine and with
unusual shape.

$120



1925
Thailand, bullet money of different rulers, mostly baht (6)
with two mounted with loops attached, quarter baht (2) one
with loop attached. Mostly fine. (8)

$60

1926
Tibet, AE five sho, (1947), (KM.Y.28). Brown, nearly
uncirculated.

$60

Slabbed by PCGS graded AU 58.

1927*
Trinidad, copper token, H.E.Rapsey, Port of Spain half
stampee, undated, edge straight grained (Pr.5; Lyall 508).
Dull toned and softly struck in centre of obverse, otherwise
good very fine and rare.

$500

Ex Robert A.Climpson Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 85B (lot

1938).

part

1928*
Turks and Caicos Islands, West Caicos Sisal Company, store
tokens (or truck tickets), 2/-, 6d, 3d, 1d and 1/2d (Lyall 520,
522, 521, 524, 525; Pr.181); US Virgin Islands, The West
Indian Company Coaling token or tally, 1920 (Rulau 90).
Very fine - nearly extremely fine. (6)

$200

The first ex Noble Numismatics Sale 92 (lot 2870) previously ex Baldwin
Sale 18 (lot 409).

1929
Tuvalu, Elizabeth I, Perth Mint, Pioneers of Aviation, proof
silver and enamel one ounce one dollar map of Australia
shaped coins, set of four, 2003. In case of issue with certificate
1198 of 2003, FDC.

$100
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1930

Tuvalu, Elizabeth I1, Perth Mint, Sports Cars Series, proof

silver and enamel one ounce one dollar set of five, 2006

(KM.53, 54, 55, -, -). In case of issue, no certificate, FDC.
$100

1931
Tuvalu, Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, proof silver one dollar,
2010 Charles Kingsford Smith (KM.135). In cases of issue
with certificates, FDC. (5)

$180

1932
Tuvalu, Elizabeth 1, Perth Mint, Pirate Series, one dollar,
2010P (6) Blackbeard; 2011P Blackbart (6), Henry Morgan
(6), Calico Jack (6), William Kidd (6) (KM. 148, 177, 178,
179, 180). Uncirculated. (30)

$150

1933
Tuvalu, Elizabeth I1, Perth Mint, Pirate Series, one dollar,
2010P (13) Blackbeard; 2011P Blackbart (9), Henry Morgan
(6), Calico Jack (5), William Kidd (21) (KM. 148, 177, 178,
179, 180). Uncirculated. (54)

$200

1934
Tuvalu, Elizabeth 11, Wildlife in Need Series, proof silver
one dollar, 2011P (2) Giant Panda and Orangutan; 2012P
Black Rhinoceros and Siberian Tiger (3). In cases of issue
with certificates, FDC. (6)

$180

1935
Tuvalu, Elizabeth I, Perth Mint, proof silver one dollar, 2011
Australian Box Jellyfish; 2012 Australia’s Funnel Web Spider.
In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (2)

$150

1936

Tuvalu, Elizabeth 11, baby keepsake one dollar, 2012P Year

of the Dragon. On Australia Post cards, uncirculated. (33)
$100

1937
Tuvalu, Elizabeth I1, proof silver one dollar, 2012 Tasmanian
Wedge Tailed Eagle; 2013 (3) Tasmanian Devil. In cases of
issue with certificates, FDC. (4)

$150

1938
Tuvalu, Elizabeth I1, Perth Mint. proof silver one ounce one
dollar, 2012 Australian Cattle Dog; Marilyn Monroe; Cutty
Sark; proof silver half ounce fifty cents, 2012 Year of the
Snake. In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (4)

$150

1939
Uganda, Protection of the African Elephant, proof silver two
thousand shillings set of five, 1993 (KM.64 and 4 unlisted),
each with a different elephant design. In timber case of issue,
FDC and scarce.

$200

1940
Ukraine, mining tallies or checks, in white metal, all different.
Fine - very fine. (10)

$100



